Kennedale High School Wildcat Band Fees 24-25

The following band fees shall apply to all wind performers and percussionists. (Upperclassmen may not need new Shoes or new Pep Shirts.) (These fees do not apply to Color Guard Members as they have their own fee schedule)

- 1. Every Band Student is Required to pay **\$80.00** for a custom performance show costume top for the fall marching band show. At the end of the season, the students will keep this top.
- 2. Every Band Student is Required to Purchase (own) a GREEN Band "Pep Shirt". This T-shirt will be one of our two Uniform T-Shirts for 2024-25. The T-Shirt is **\$20.00**.
- 3. Every Band Student is Required to Purchase a BLACK Band "Show Shirt". This T-shirt will be one of our two Uniform T-Shirts for 2023-24. The T-Shirt is **\$20.00**.
- 4. Every Band Student is Required to wear the same black MTX marching shoe that the WBC orders in bulk from our distributor (exception will be color guard). We will take final size orders for these shoes about August 5th. They will be delivered by August 26th. The shoes are \$\frac{\$45.00}{2}\$. This fee amount is due by July 31st, 2024.
- 5. Every Band Student is Required to pay a <u>\$35.00</u> Administrative Fee for the WBC. The WBC will use the Administrative Fee for miscellaneous expenses on behalf of the band program not already included in the fees listed here.
- 6. Every Band Student (exception will be percussionists and color guard) is Required to purchase "Their Own" two pair of gloves (one black pair/ one white pair) for Marching Season. These gloves will be ordered by the WBC and delivered to the student. The gloves are \$10.00 for two pairs. Percussionists will be provided ear protection earplugs in lieu of gloves (at the same fee cost).
- *7. Every Band Student is Required to pay a \$\frac{\\$570.00}{\}} Drink and Meal fee for sport drinks/water to supply the WBC with sport drinks and waters to give the students at every performance throughout the fall regular season of football and competition season. The Meal part of this fee will cover three marching competition box lunch type meals. This fee has gone up \$15 from last year due to rising food costs.
- 8. Every Band Student is Required to help cover the cost of Dry Cleaning the Band Uniforms during the fall season (exception will be color guard). Other cleanings are paid by KISD. The Fee is §35.00.
- 9. **Drumline Only -Technician Fee** (Drumline and Front Ensemble members): All KHS Percussionists and Drumline/Front Ensemble members are Required to pay a \$40.00 Technician Fee. These funds will go directly to securing a Front Ensemble/Battery Tech for the Fall 2024 Semester.
- 10. **Drumline Only Drumline Jacket Fee**. <u>\$60.00</u> All KHS Percussionists and Drumline/Front Ensemble members are Required to own and wear a KHS Drumline Jacket. This Jacket will be worn as a uniform part at many performances throughout the school year.
- 11. NON-BAND BOOSTER FEE (KISD Instrument Use Fee): KISD will continue to charge a use fee for the use of KISD school owned instruments. The Fee Rates for 2024-25 are as follows: \$150.00 a year for wind instrument performers, and \$75.00 a year for percussionists. This fee may be paid "In Full" in May 2024 or split into equal payments over the year. The First \$75 Payment is due by October 2024. The Full balance or Spring Semester Payment will be due by the end of April 2025.
- **BE ADVISED**: The students in the different instrument sections in the band sometimes like to purchase "Section Shirts" (ie. Leadership, Drumline, Color Guard, Trumpets, or Flutes, etc). These shirts are designed, ordered, and purchased at a later time and will be handled on an "as needed" & "per order" basis. Payment for these "section shirts" will be in person with cash or check only and will not be included in the WBC Band Fees of Charms.

·

The items listed above (Items #1-10) may be paid for at one time in one check, cash, or online or over time by the Due Dates Listed. #1-10 go through the Wildcat Band Corporation: Cash is acceptable, Band CHARMS/CutTime Account Payments, or Personal Check... Checks should be made payable to: WBC. ITEM NUMBER #11...is the KISD Instrument Use Fee and may be combined in a check made payable to the WBC or to KISD.

Ouick Tally Sheet Example of Band Fees for NEW Members and Due Dates

3 MONTH (June - August)

KISD Instrument Use Fee

Preferred first payment: May 11, 2024
First Due Date: August 31, 2024

o Full Due Date: April 30, 2024

AMOUNT #1-2 (\$100) DUE BY JUNE 30th, 2024

• Performance Show Costume Top \$80

o Green Pep T-Shirt \$20

■ Total: \$100

AMOUNTS #3-#5 (\$100) DUE BY JULY 31st, 2024

O Show T-Shirt \$20

Marching Shoes \$45 (upperclassmen may not need)

• WBC Admin Fee \$35

■ Total: \$100

AMOUNT #6-#8 (\$115) DUE BY AUGUST 31st, 2024

o Gloves (percussion earplugs) \$10

Drink and Meal \$70

Uniform Dry Cleaning \$35

■ Total: \$100

PERCUSSION ONLY (In addition to above fees)

Percussion Only AMOUNT #9-#10 (\$100) DUE
BY SEPTEMBER 29th, 2024

o Percussion Technician Fee - \$40

Drumline Jacket Fee \$60 (upperclassmen may not need)

o Total: \$100

6 MONTH (June - November

KISD Instrument Use Fee

• Preferred first payment: May 11, 2024

o First Due Date: August 31, 2024

o Full Due Date: April 30, 2024

AMOUNT #1 (\$80) DUE BY JUNE 30TH., 2024

• Performance Show Costume Top \$80

AMOUNT # 2-3 (\$40) DUE BY JULY 30TH, 2024

• Green Pep Shirt \$20

Black Show Shirt \$20

• (Percussion Only: Percussion Jacket \$60)

o Percussion total for this month: \$100

AMOUNT # 4-5 (\$45) Due by August 31st, 2024

Marching Shoes \$45

AMOUNT #5 (\$35) Due by September 30th, 2024

• WBC Administrative Fee \$35

• (Percussion only: Percussion Tech Fee \$40)

o Total for Percussion this month: \$75

AMOUNT # 7 (\$70) Due by October 31st, 2024

• Drink and Meals \$70

AMOUNT #6 & 8 (\$45)

- Gloves (Percussion Earplugs) \$10
- Dry Cleaning Fee \$35

Total for Regular Marching Band Fees for Brass and Woodwind New Members for 2024-25: \$315.00 (does not include KISD Use Fee)

Total for Percussion/Drumline New Members: \$415.00 (does not include KISD Use Fee)

REMINDER: Every Band Member is Required to Own and Wear a pair of Solid Black Dress Code Length Shorts and a Black Belt as their "Summer Uniform" for the Marching Band. These black shorts are not supplied by the KHS Band. These shorts will need to be secured for the band's first performance of the year that takes place during the first week of August, 2024. Each student will also need to own several pairs of Solid Black Crew Length Socks to wear with this "Summer Uniform" and the "Full Marching Uniform".

Updated: 5/10/24